MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 94

Chapter 94

An Act to Provide for an Approach to the Kennebec Bridge and to Acquire the Same by Purchase or Eminent Domain.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Kennebec bridge directors authorized to acquire land for approaches. The directors of the Kennebec Bridge as defined and described in chapter eighty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twentyfive are hereby authorized and directed to acquire by purchase or by the right of eminent domain, in accordance with the provisions of chapter fifty-six, sections twenty-four to forty-one of the revised statutes, said chapter and sections relating to the taking of lands by railroads being made especially applicable for the purpose of this act, lands in the city of Bath, the same being lands on Vine and Water streets in said city of Bath, as a suitable approach to the Kennebec Bridge so-called in the city of Bath, the moneys to be paid for said lands to be disbursed and paid out of any funds remaining from the sale of bonds issued by the state of Maine in accordance with section nine of said chapter eighty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five, after the completion of the bridge and approaches as contemplated by said act, same to be subject to the approval of the governor and council.

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 95

An Act Relating to Oak Grove Seminary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to hold property to the extent of \$900,000. Oak Grove Seminary is hereby authorized to acquire and hold real and personal property, and the income thereof, for the uses and purposes of said corporation to an amount not exceeding nine hundred thousand dollars.

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 96

An Act Relative to Catching Smelts in Salt Pond in the Town of Bluehill. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1880, c. 208, sec. 1; relating to taking of smelts in Salt pond,

amended. Section one of the private and special laws of chapter two hundred eight of the year eighteen hundred eighty is hereby amended by adding at the end of such section the following: 'except that fish traps constructed of brush and twine supported by stakes, driven into the bed of said pond, may also be employed for the catching of smelts,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Use of fish traps permitted. All persons are forbidden to take any smelts in the Salt pond in the towns of Bluehill, Sedgwick and Brooklin, Hancock county, in any other manner than by hook and line, except that fish traps constructed of brush and twine, supported by stakes, driven into the bed of said pond, may also be employed for the catching of smelts.'

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 97

An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-one, of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Establishing a Close Time on Lobsters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 181; relating to taking lobsters in certain waters in Hancock county, repealed. Chapter one hundred and eighty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, establishing a close time on lobsters in certain waters of Hancock county between a line on the east, extending due north and south through Egg Rock Light in Frenchman's Bay and a line on the west and south, beginning at the extreme southwestern point of Mt. Desert Island known as Lopus' Point; thence extending in a direct line to the extreme north end of Gott's Island; thence following the easterly shore of Gott's Island to the extreme southeast point of said island; thence in a direct line to the extreme north end of Great Duck Island; thence following the western shore of Great Duck Island to the lighthouse; thence in a direct southerly course three nautical miles; thence due east to the line extending south from Egg Rock Light, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1927.